
 

By Electronic Mail   
(Bfmason1@nola.gov)  

Ms. Lora Johnson   
Clerk of Council  
Room 1E09, City Hall  
1300 Perdido Street  
New Orleans, LA 70112  

April 17, 2023 

RESOLUTION AND ORDER ESTABLISHING RULEMAKING TO CONSIDER 
SAVINGS TARGET AND PROGRAM DESIGN FOR ENERGY EFFICIENCY, 

CONSERVATION, DEMAND RESPONSE AND OTHER DEMAND-SIDE 
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS AS WELL AS CUSTOMER-OWNED 

DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES AND BATTERY STORAGE FOR THE 
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS (DOCKET NO. UD-22-04)  

Dear Ms. Johnson:  

Please find enclosed the Reply Comments of Sierra Club Regarding Comments on the 
Advisors’ Report in the above-mentioned docket. Please file the attached comments and 
this letter in the record of the proceeding. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me.  

Sincerely,  

 

Elena Saxonhouse  
Managing Attorney  
Sierra Club   
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DOCKET NO. UD-22-04 

 

REPLY COMMENTS OF SIERRA CLUB  
REGARDING COMMENTS ON THE ADVISORS’ REPORT  

 
Sierra Club submits the following comments in response to comments on the Advisors’ 

report.   
 
I. The City Council’s Final Order Should Include Specific Deliverables and 

Timelines for a DSM Working Group, As Recommended in Prior Comments  
 

The comments submitted on March 29, 2023 in response to the Advisors’ Report reflect 
agreement between intervenors and Entergy New Orleans (ENO) on a number of general issues 
that would be appropriate for further discussion and action by a new demand-side working 
group. However, ENO does not provide the same level of detail as to recommended next steps 
for the Council as the other commenters. Sierra Club urges the Council to refer to the 
recommendations in Sierra Club’s and AAE/Audubon’s three prior sets of comments for specific 
deliverables and timelines when crafting the Council’s final order.  

 
As the Advisors have noted,1 it is crucial that the creation of any demand-side 

management working group include such detailed deliverables and timelines if it is to achieve 
the goals of the Council and the parties for the Energy Smart program. This caution is borne out 
by the experience of the Arkansas “Parties Working Collaborative” workgroup (“PWC”).2 
Although the PWC has made progress on some important energy efficiency topics, Sierra Club 
staff reports that the PWC has not had a meeting on low-income energy efficiency in nearly a 
year, as other issues have been prioritized instead. As a result, little progress has been made on 

                                                           
1 Advisors’ Report at 14. 
2 Sierra Club staff have been participating in the workgroup and provided their feedback for these 
comments.   
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that issue. The Council should ensure it orders a timeline and deliverables that will address the 
key issues for income-qualified program design identified in this docket. The Council should 
also define a working group structure and size that allows for frequent meetings of subgroups as 
needed to address urgent issues in a timely way.  

 
For ease of reference, the table below lists the pages of prior comments where Sierra 

Club comments addressed each issue supported by all of the parties in more detail.  
 
Issue  Sierra Club Comments (pp.) 
 Oct. 31 Jan. 12 Mar. 29 
DSM Working Group  19, 39 1-8, 17  
Geographic Targeting and 
Neighborhood-Based Delivery  

2-20, 38 8-13, 16  
 

3-4 

Automatic Enrollment    4 
Health & Safety Deferrals 23-35 4-5 4-7 
Data Collection and Reporting 29-30, 40 7 7-9 
Funding Partnerships 31-37, 40  7-8, 13-15 9-12 

 
Sierra Club also made other recommendations that ENO did not explicitly state agreement with, 
but which Council should still consider, such as expanded heat pump offerings, improvements to 
the multi-family program, and other energy efficiency best practices described in prior 
comments.  
 

II. The City Council Should Take Immediate Action on Certain Issues, Rather 
Than Deferring Action to a Workgroup  

 
As discussed in Sierra Club’s initial comments on the Advisors’ Report, the Council has an 

opportunity to require near-term action and improvements to the Energy Smart program without 
disrupting the implementation of program or waiting for the development and discussion of a 
demand-side management working group. These include steps towards tracking and eliminating 
health and safety deferrals, targeting resources toward the most burdened parts of the city, and 
others. Please refer to the pages referenced in the table above in Sierra Club’ January 12 and 
March 29 comments for specific near-term action items on each issue that need not wait for a 
workgroup’s input.  
 

III. The Recommended Geographic Targeting and Neighborhood Delivery Program 
Must be More than a Marketing Strategy  
 

Repeatedly in this docket, ENO has referred to the proposed geographic targeting program as 
a marketing initiative, stating for example that “the Company looks forward to working with 
stakeholders to identify geographic areas within which to target marketing efforts,” and that a 
“neighborhood-based delivery initiative pilot would allow the opportunity to gauge how 
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successful this type of marketing strategy could be.”3 While marketing would be one element, 
Sierra Club reiterates its prior comments that a geographic targeting program should seek to 
provide enhanced service to the targeted areas, including features like automatic eligibility for 
whole-home audits, an emphasis on providing all building envelope measures needed for a target 
number of  homes, and avoiding health and safety deferrals by leveraging multiple funding 
sources. While strategies to increase awareness about the Energy Smart program among income-
qualified populations are important, participation will increase further when customers see and 
hear about neighbors receiving quality improvements that increase their home comfort and 
reduce their energy bills. If the Council agrees with intervenors’ recommendations for a 
geographic targeting program to relieve energy burden and heat island impacts, the Council 
should clarify in its final order that it intends ENO to implement a program that includes each of 
these elements, not just a shift in marketing.  

 
Sierra Club also reiterates that the geographic targeting/neighborhood delivery program need 

not be characterized as a “pilot,”4 as ENO is already providing an income-qualified 
weatherization program. The program would be aimed at targeting resources already dedicated 
for that service towards measurable outcomes in specific neighborhoods.  

 
 Sierra Club appreciates the Council’s attention to these important issues and looks forward to 

participating in future opportunities for input.  

Respectfully submitted,  

 

Elena Saxonhouse  
Managing Attorney  
Sierra Club   
Environmental Law Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
elena.saxonhouse@sierraclub.org 
 

                                                           
3 ENO Comments on Advisors’ Report, at 4.  
4 Id.  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

I do hereby certify that I have, this 17th day of April 2023, served the Reply Comments 
of Sierra Club Regarding Comments on the Advisors’ Report upon all other known 
parties of this proceeding and to the attached Service List by electronic mail. 

 
Elena Saxonhouse  
Managing Attorney  
Sierra Club   
Environmental Law Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
elena.saxonhouse@sierraclub.org 
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Service of Discovery not required 
 
Erin Spears, espears@nola.gov 
Chief of Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office 
Bobbie Mason, bfmason1@nola.gov 
Christopher Roberts, cwroberts@nola.gov 
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Tel: (504) 658-1110 
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Andrew Tuozzolo, CM Moreno Chief-of-Staff, avtuozzolo@nola.gov 
1300 Perdido St. Rm. 2W40 
New Orleans, LA. 70112 
 
Paul Harang, 504-658-1101 / (504) 250-6837, Paul.harang@nola.gov 
Interim Chief of Staff 
City Hall - Room 1E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
Donesia D. Turner, Donesia.Turner@nola.gov 
Ashley Spears, Ashley.Spears@nola.gov 
Law Department 
City Hall - 5th Floor 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
Tel: (504) 658-9800 
Fax: (504) 658-9869 
Service of Discovery not required 



 
Norman White, Norman.White@nola.gov 
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City Hall - Room 3E06 
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Greg Nichols, grnichols@nola.gov 
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Cell: 504-253-1626 
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Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, judgegulin@gmail.com 
3203 Bridle Ridge Lane 
Lutherville, MD 2109 
Tel: (410) 627-5357 
 
CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS and SUPPORT STAFF 
Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince@dentons.com 
Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com 
Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com 
Adriana Velez-Leon, adriana.velez-leon@dentons.com 
Dee McGill, dee.mcgill@dentons.com 
Denton Law Firm, 
1900 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel: (202) 408-6400 
Fax: (202) 408-6399 
 
Basile J. Uddo, (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net 
J. A. “Jay Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct, 
jay.beatmann@dentons.com 
c/o DENTONS US LLP 
650 Poydras Street 
Suite 2850 
New Orleans, LA 70130 
 
Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@legendcgl.com 
Victor M. Prep, vprep@legendcgl.com 



Byron S. Watson, bwatson@legendcgl.com 
Legend Consulting Group 
6041 South Syracuse Way, Suite 105 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Tel: (303) 843-0351 
Fax: (303) 843-0529 
 
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, LLC 
  
Courtney R. Nicholson, (504) 670-3680, cnicho2@entergy.com           
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Vice-President, Regulatory and Public Affairs 
Barbara Casey, (504) 670-3567, bcasey@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
Polly Rosemond, prosemo@entergy.com 
Kevin T. Boleware, (504) 670-3673, kbolewa@entergy.com 
Brittany Dennis, bdenni1@entergy.com 
Keith Wood, (504) 670-3633, kwood@entergy.com 
Derek Mills, (504) 670-3527, dmills3@entergy.com 
Ross Thevenot, (504) 670-3556, rtheven@entergy.com 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
  
Vincent Avocato, (281) 297-3508, vavocat@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
2107 Research Forest Drive, T-LFN-4 
The Woodlands, TX 77380 
  
Brian L. Guillot, (504) 576-6523, bguill1@entergy.com 
Leslie M. LaCoste (504) 576-4102, llacost@entergy.com 
Lacresha D. Wilkerson, (504) 576-6571, lwilke1@entergy.com 
Ed Wicker, (504) 576-3101, ewicker@entergy.com 
Linda Prisuta, (504) 576-4137, lprisut@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-26E 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
Fax: 504-576-5579 
  
Joe Romano, III (504) 576-4764, jroman1@entergy.com 
Tim Rapier, (504) 576-4740, trapier@entergy.com 
Farah Webre, (504) 576-6038, fwebre@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, LLC 
Mail Unit L-ENT-3K 
639 Loyola Avenue 



New Orleans, LA 70113 
Fax: (504) 576-6029 
 
W. Raley Alford, III, (504) 523-1580, wra@stanleyreuter.com 
Stanley, Reuter, Ross, Thornton, & Alford, LLC 
O/B/O Entergy New Orleans, LLC 
909 Poydras Street, Suite 2500 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112 
Fax: (504) 524-0069 
 
INTERVENORS 
 
National Audubon Society 
 
Brent Newman, 303-681-8420, Brent.newman@audubon.org 
Senior Policy Director 
3801 Canal Street, Suite 400 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
Nicholas Dixon, 225-315-3026, Nicholas.dixon@audubon.org 
Outreach Associate 
3801 Canal Street, Suite 400 
New Orleans, LA 70119 
 
Karl Rabago, karl@rabagoenergy.com 
Rabago Energy 
 
Alliance for Affordable Energy 
 
Logan A. Burke, logan@all4energy.org 
Jesse S. George, jesse@all4energy.org 
Sophie Zaken, regulatory@all4energy.org 
Susan Stevens Miller, Earth Justice, smiller@earthjustice.org 
Chinyere A. Osuala, Earth Justice, cosuala@earthjustice.org 
Jim Grevatt, Energy Futures Group, jgrevatt@energyfuturesgroup.com 
4505 S. Claiborne Ave 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70125 
Tel: (504) 208-9761 
 
Susan Stevens Miller, smiller@earthjustice.org 
Chinyere Osuala, cosuala@earthjustice.org 
Maya DeGasperi (she/her), mdegasperi@earthjustice.org 
Earthjustice (On behalf of Alliance for Affordable Energy) 
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Suite 702 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel: (443) 534-6401 



 
Sierra Club 
 
Elena Saxonhouse, elena.saxonhouse@sierraclub.org 
Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tel: (415) 265-2943 
 
INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
Michelle Kruegler, LEED AP BDE+C, michelle.krueger@aptim.com 
Program Director 
APTIM | Energy Solutions 
Tel: (225) 432-3393 
 
Jackie Dadakis, jackie@greencoastenterprises.com 
Chief Executive Officer 
Green Coast Enterprises 
Tel: (504) 459-4006 
Cell: (504) 264-2394 


